SHOWER TOWER/STEAM TOWER
ENCLOSURE-Siena ™, Merano ™

INSTALLATION AND OPERATING MANUAL




Save These Instructions for Future Use

Owner's Record

Date Purchased

Purchased From

Installed By

Serial Number

Model




Important

The bathtub must be installed per installation instructions D884000 for the Merano™ or E160000 for the Siena™.
Follow the instructions to ensure that proper framing has been provided to support the Shower or Steam Tower.
Finishing materials must be waterproof and sealed so that spray and condensation do not cause moisture damage.

NOTE: The Shower or Steam Tower has been partially pre-assembled for your convenience during
installation. The installer must still follow the instructions to ensure proper installation of the tower and

components (see page 13). We recommend that two persons perform this installation.

Contents

Exploded View of Steam Tower 2
Tower Hardware ldentification Chart 4
Tower Assembly 7
Water Lines to Mixer/Diverter Valve 10
Attaching Diverter Valve to Shower Wall 10
Tower Installation 12
Tower Disassembly 13
Placing Tower 14
Steam Head Drilling Template (Steam Tower Only) 15
Steam Head Installation 16
Fixed Panel Assembly 17-18
Mounting Top Ring and Wall Bracket to Tower 19-20
Sealing and Trimming 21-22
Attaching Face Plate 23
Handle Installation 23
Handle Operation 24
Steam Door 25-30
Steam Head Drilling Template (To be cutout) 31
Warranty 33-34

Tools Required

1. Drill.

2. Drill bits: 3/32", 1/8", 3/16" and 5/16".

3. Flat blade screw driver, No. 1.

4. Phillips type blade screw driver, No. 2.

5. 5/16" or 8 mm deep socket or nut driver.

6. Caulking gun.

7. Sealant (100% silicone).

8. Adjustable wrenches (small and medium).

9. Allen®wrenches: 1.5 mm, 2.5 mm, 3 mm and 5/64".
10. Step ladder.



€¢ 39Vd 33S
31dNVH

8 39Vd 33S
137Nl d31VM

LT 39Vd 33S
13NV

— SSV19 d3aXlid

6 39Vd 33S
dvaTIvmm

¥¢ 39Vd 33S
3SOH X314
“YIMOHS
d73H ANVH |

T¢ 39Vd 33S
NOISNd1LX3 4

¥T 39vd 33S | | VI/U

d3aMOL
62 39vd 33S /
(4IMOL NVILS) m NOISAL XS aNa
d371714 ¥00a
/2 3A9vd 33S
(4aIMOL IWVALS) NOISNYLXT 1

6T 39Vd 33S
13M0vHd TIVM j
]
i i 6T 39Vd 39S ; 39vd 33S

()

ONId dOL sS1Ivg

0€ 39Vd 33S
(4amoL Wv3ls) Inoda




43IMOL NVILS 40 M3IA d3A0T1dX3

9T 39vd 33S
(4aIMOL NVALS) HO1VHIANTD NVALS

% |

9

Wy,

3,

0 htvh
05

(7

/2 39Vd 33S
INVILS/NOILAO HO0Q) TT 39Vvd 33S
SIAONIH/HO0A SSV19 SNIid

|
|
(damoL _
|
|

3 /T 39Vd 33S
OH_ TIvd NOL110od
e |
8 39Vd 33S
1N0Ods 1114
— 0
€¢ 99Vvd 33S — | — 8T 39Vd 33S
31v1d30Vv4 /[lK M3IHOS 13S
( €T 39Vd 33S @
SNOILDOANNOD
m_mO_.v_ N IS |
ONIANTONI
d31LHIAIA/GIXIN =~




Shower Tower Hardware
|dentification Chart

The diagrams for these fasteners are shown actual size for fast identification.

HARDWARE

@ BOLT
QTY.-6
@
QTY.-6
@ SCREW
QTY.-6
WASHER
QTY.-6
QTY.-3

WASHER
QTY.-10

SCREW
QTY.-3
®wr
QTY.-1
SCREW
QTY.-7
SCREW
QTY.-11

]

©

Uit

e

i

SLOT

0 FASTENER

10 X32

HEX NUT
10x 32

SET SCREW
6 x 32

EXTERNAL TOOTH
LOCK-WASHER #10
STAINLESS STEEL

PIN #8-32
.25DIAX 1"

FLAT WASHER
#8 TYPE B
STAINLESS STEEL

PAN HEAD SCREW
#8-32 x 1/2"
STAINLESS STEEL

HEX LOCKNUT #8-32

M4.2X19MM
STAINLESS STEEL

M3.5X9.5MM
STAINLESS STEEL

COVER
QTY.-6

61:' SCREW COVER

FLAT WASHER
#10 TYPEA
STAINLESS STEEL

SHEET METAL
> ScrREw
#10-16X 2" S.S.

PAN HEAD

&) scrEw TG YIOUMIORY PHLLIPS

@)

SCREW
QTY-1

WASHER
QTY.-4

CAP
QTY. -1

SCREW
QTY.-1

SHEET METAL
P SCREW
#8-18X 2" S.S.

EXTERNAL TOOTH
LOCK-WASHER #8
STAINLESS STEEL

LOWER TRACK
END CAP
(SHOWER TOWER ONLY)

SUULULEUUSUUUUUEUUIULUOUIIY ﬁgg 2SC i& Ii)/%/
- X "



Shower Tower Hardware
|dentification Chart

The diagrams for these fasteners are shown actual size for fast identification.

FIBRE WASHER

WASHER
QTYA1 1.24 DIA
@ NUT LOCKNUT
QTY.-1 1/2"-14NPT

I I
I I
I I
| WASHER FLAT WASHER |
| QTY.-2 #10, TYPE B |
I I
I £ [
NUT (‘ HEX LOCKNUT |
: QTY.-2 N #10-24 |
I
: %S(i):? EXTERNAL TOOTH |
WASHER LOCK-WASHER #10
I @ OTY.2 STAINLESS STEEL :
I
I I
I I
I

SCREW ’-\\\u\\\\\\\\\\\\\m‘mu\\\\t\\m\u\\m\\\m\\\ b100ax2 170
oTY.-2 TAINLESS STEEL

——— e — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —



Shower Tower Hardware
ldentification Chart

The diagrams for these fasteners are shown actual size for fast identification.

QTY.-2 @ QTY.-1

(P2) STANDOFF | ;
QTY.-3 '

WASHER EXTERNAL TOOTH
@ QTY.-3 iii):ﬁ LOCK WASHER M4 @ LOCKNUT

QTY-1
PHILLIPS HEAD
@ SCREW {H]Iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁw SCREW M4X12
QTY.-6 STAINLESS STEEL

COMPRESSION

@©le

@ WASHER RUBBER RING
QTY.-1 WASHER QTY.-1
1.75 DIA
| o -

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

: GASKET FOAM GASKET 3" O.D.
| QTY.-1
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

@ FOAM GASKET

GASKET 1"0.D.
QTY.-1



TOWER ASSEMBLY

1. Assemble the three (3) bails to the tower wall.
Do not overtighten the nuts on the threaded

shaft end. Overtightening may break the stud.

ILLUSTRATION 1

EXTERNAL TOOTH
LOCK-WASHER #10
WASHER LoCKASHER 1

1

1

! BOLT SLOT

! @ QTY.-6 O [  FASTENER
| 10 X32

1

1

! @ NUT @ HEX NUT
| QTY.-6 10 x 32

1

1

: @ SCREW oo SET SCREW
| QTY.-6 6 x 32

1

1

1

1

1

1



2. Attach the water inlet and fill spout to the
tower wall. (See lllustration 2 and 2a.)

WATER INLET

ILLUSTRATION 2

FILL SPOUT

FILL SPOUT

®

NIPPLE
COMPRESSION

RING

CAULK

ILLUSTRATION 2a

RUBBER
(P7) WASHER WASHER
QTY.- 1.75 DIA

WASHER FIBER WASHER

OTYA1 1.24 DIA
NUT LOCKNUT
QTY.-1 1/2"-14NPT

LOCKNUT
1/2"-14NPT

COMPRESSION
RING
QTY.-1



3. Attach the wallbar assembly to the tower wall.
(See lllustration 3.)

WALL BAR
1/8" BEAD OF CAULK
WALLBAR STAND-OFF
EXTERNAL TOOTH
WASHER
SHOWER
WALL

fﬂ 7@ SCREW ‘

KEP cap J

NUT

FLAT
WASHER
¥ SIDE VIEW

OF WALLBAR

WALLBAR
/

SHOWER HEAD
/ BRACKET

)]
/ SOAPDISH

=

B =T o [])

(

ILLUSTRATION 3

e
FLAT WASHER
@ \(’gvﬁYS_';ER #10, TYPE B
7 HEX LOCKNUT
S#JJ 5 .'@) #10-24
. Q D
EXTERNAL TOOTH

LOCK-WASHER #10
@ \(’?V%(S_E'ER %:\CJSEE STAINLESS STEEL
FLATHEAD
e (I $EREW
QTY.2 #10-24 x 2 1/2"
STAINLESS

STEEL



WATER LINES TO MIXER/DIVERTER VALVE

M/F 90° ELBOW

M/F 90° ELBOW
(LOCATED IN
PLUMBING KIT
QUANTITY 4)

I FIBER
WASHER

b, "\ WASHER : QTY.2

TSWATER SUPPLY
TO SHOWER (12"

SCREWS (3)

2

S D M/F 90° ELBOW

| FIBER WASHER

. STANDOFF (3) O
COUPLING — g"
-
— WATER SUPPLY
TO FILL SPOUT |~ COLD WATER
(12" LINE (74")
I
: STANDOFF | WASHER ()
I QTY.-3 | @ COUPLING
I ]
| | ﬁ/
SCREW {Uﬂmﬂmﬂﬁm | FEow 0 USE
l QTY.-3 0@ 7 APPROVED
| M4X12 I S PIPE
————————————— B NIPPLE SEALANT

ILLUSTRATION 4
ATTACHING DIVERTER VALVE TO SHOWER WALL

=
= WASHER

SCREWS

ILLUSTRATION 5

4. Attach the Hot/Cold water lines, shower line, and fill
spout line to the mixer/diverter valve. (Use an
approved pipe sealant on threads.) Attach standoffs
to the mixer/diverter valve. (See lllustration 4.)

5. Attach the mixer/diverter valve to the shower wall.
(See lllustration 5.)

|

| (P3) WASHER EXTERNAL TOOTH
I QTY.-3 LOCK WASHER M4
| PHILLIPS HEAD

| (P4) screw SCREW M4X12

| QTY-3 STAINLESS STEEL

10



TOWER
WALL

WATER
INLET

\ WASHER (PD)

12" HOSE

12" HOSE

TOWER
WALL

—

WASHER (PD)

FILL SPOUT

ILLUSTRATION 6
TOWER PINS

8-32 SCRE{
WASHER (1) g
\=

/U TOWER
PIN BOTTOM

ILLUSTRATION 7

ILLUSTRATION 8

6. Attach the shower line to the water inlet and the fill
spout line to the fill spout. (See lllustration 6.)

7. Attach the three (3) pins to the bottom of the tower.
(See lllustrations 7 and 8.)

LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT

QTY.-3 :

FLAT WASHER |

WASHER #8 TYPE B |
QTY.-3 STAINLESS STEEL |

PAN HEAD SCREW |
SCREW @m&m&m #8-32 X 1/2" |
QTY.-3 STAINLESS STEEL

PIN #8-32
.25DIAX 1"

8. After these steps are completed, set the tower aside.

11



TOWER INSTALLATION

SIDEWALL

5/16" HOLE (3)

TAPE FIRMLY
(TYP)

INNER ORANGE CIRCLE

—
g
=
w
=]
(%]

EQUAL DISTANCE
AROUND DIAMETER OF
BATHTUB

ILLUSTRATION 9 (LEFT HAND SHOWN)

(5) 3/16"
HOLE

CUT OUT AS
REQUIRED

1. Locate the drilling template. Place it over the bathtub. The inner orange circle must be centered over the
circular opening of the bathtub. (See lllustration 9.) Be sure the orange circle is spaced an equal distance
around the bath cavity. The line marked back wall and side wall must be parallel with each wall. Make sure
that the template lies flat. Using a sharp center punch, lightly tap through the template hole center location

marks onto the bath surface. Remove the template.

2. Drill three (3) 5/16" diameter holes for the tower and (5) 3/16" holes for the bottom rail.

IMPORTANT: THE HOLES MUST BE DRILLED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE TO INSURE PROPER

INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THE SHOWER DOOR.

12



DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Although the J-Shower Tower is shipped partially assembled, it will have to be partially disassembled  to

install. After removing packing materials, follow the instructions below.

A

Remove end cap on the lower track. (Shower Tower only. Page 22, illustration 26.)
Remove the top ring. (Page 19, illustration 21.)
Remove the fixed panel with bottom rail. (Page 17, illustration 14 .)

It is not necessary to remove bails or wall bar. Water connections will have to be removed to apply sealant.

HOT WATER
SUPPLY LINE

PR

HOT/COLD
WATER
STUB-OUT
WITH
VALVES

COUPLING

COLD WATER

DIVERTER SUPPLY LINE

KNOB SHAFT

ILLUSTRATION 10

Attach Hot and Cold water supply lines of the mixer/diverter to the stub-out supply lines. (See lllustration 10.)

Locate the on/off handle and temporarily place it on the mixer valve. (See lllustration 26.) With the mixer/
diverter valve in the OFF position, turn on the water supply. Check for leaks at all connectors. Turn on the
water to the fill spout and check for leaks. Push the diverter knob shaft in and check for leaks at the shower

line. Seal any leaks and continue.

13




PLACING TOWER

ot

>

[~—~— < \\\
| xﬁ

&=,

1\\5
1»’{

ILLUSTRATION 11

5. Dry fit tower pins into holes to check hole location. Apply sealant around the three tower wall holes on the
bath and around the perimeter where the tower will set. (See lllustration 11.)

6. Place the tower pins in the holes and push the tower down firmly. The tower will stand temporarily on its own.
Clean off excess sealant.

14



FOR STEAM TOWER ONLY

7. Atemplate is provided for drilling a hole to install steam head. Cut out the template (LOCATED ON PAGE 31)
and locate in lower shelf pocket. Make sure the two circles are laying completely on the flat surface in the
pocket as shown below. Locate as low as possible without riding on the radius. Tape in place and drill the
1.25" hole using a 1/16" pilot hole first.

1.25" HOLE

1.52" HOLE

TEMPLATE

TEMPLATE

ILLUSTRATION 12

15



STEAM HEAD

/
\ TOWER WALL
SAL

RUBBER WASHER
N\ ~
\@\/ NUT

I
I
I
I
RUBBER WASHER |
QTY.-1 |
I
I
I
I

ILLUSTRATION 13
(Steam Tower Only)

8. For steam head of the SteamPro 120, secure steam head in hole on tower located in bottom shelf. For
SteamPro 120 installation, follow the instructions provided with that unit. Instructions also provided for
actuator assembly and installation.

16



FIXED PANEL TO BOTTOM RAIL

,,,/

FIXED PANEL

LAY A 1/4" BEAD OF
SEALANT UNDER THE
FIXED PANEL

BOTTOM RAIL

ILLUSTRATION 14
DRILLING FIXED PANEL

IMPORTANT:

MUST DRILL AT 15°
ANGLE TO AVOID
DRILLING THROUGH
DOOR GUIDE AREA.

|

15"/71' ’,h\

I/ FIXED PANEL

DOOR GUIDE
AREA

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
PERFORMED AT FACTORY.

ILLUSTRATION 16

LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT

—

¢ e

M4.2X19MM
STAINLESS STEEL

IMPORTANT:
MUST DRILL AT 15°
ANGLE TO AVOID
DRILLING THROUGH
SIDE OF RAIL.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
PERFORMED AT FACTORY.

ILLUSTRATION 15

LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT

M3.5X9.5MM
STAINLESS STEEL

9. Locate the bottom rail and the fixed panel. Lay a bead

17

of sealant on the bottom of the fixed panel. Secure
the bottom rail to the fixed panel. (See lllustration 14.)
[For Reference Only. Steps Performed at Factory.
Drill a 3/32" diameter hole into the bottom rail at about
15°. Dirill only through the first aluminum thickness.
(See lllustration 15.) Secure the front of the fixed
panel to the bottom rail. (See lllustration 16.)] Clean
off excess sealant.



FIXED PANEL ASSEMBLY TO BATH

s
v
Ve
s
v
s
s
-
|
| —

VERTICLE _
EDGE OF _——
TOWER

(CCCCCTCTy

7

g N /Q\_‘_

(’.\\/ L o
\ > o 1<~— FASTENING *

[~ /12 ‘. SEQUENCE

/

3 s w
ILLUSTRATION 17 @) al 51

LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT

FLAT WASHER M4.2X19MM
WASHER SCREW G]&ﬂmww
QTY.-5 @ #8 TYPE B QTY.-4 STAINLESS STEEL

STAINLESS STEEL

NUT { ') HEX LOCKNUT @ SCREW [0 oannaeaaana SET SCREW
@ QTY.-1 @ #8-32 QTY.-1 W w #8-32x11/2

10. Screw 1-1/2" Allen set screw 3/4" deep into the bottom of the fixed panel. Lay a 1/4" bead of sealant under the
bottom rail and inside the vertical frame. Place the assembly against the vertical edge of the tower and onto the
bath surface. (See lllustration 17.) Secure the assembly to the bath using one (1) nut and washer and four (4)
screws and washers following the fastening sequence. Gently push on the shaded portion of the bottom rail
(see lllustration 17) to align with the holes in the bath shell. After installing the fixed panel, apply sealant along
all three inside edges of the glass frame. Clean up excess sealant.

18



RING TOP PLANE MARK 11. Locate the top ring. Remove the plastic retainer extrusion and set
it aside. Place the top ring on the fixed panel and tower wall. The
top ring groove on the underside of the top ring must mate with

BACK WALL the top of the fixed panel. The flat portion of the ring should be

MARK LINE parallel with the back wall. (See lllustration 18.) Mark a line on
the back wall indicating the top plane of the ring. (See lllustration

TOP PLANE OF RING 19.) Remove the ring. Locate the wall bracket and secure it to

the back wall. The bottom surface of the bracket must be in line

with the top ring line previously marked. (See lllustration 20.)

BOTTOM OF

BRACKET TO BE 12. Place the top ring on the tower and fixed panel. Align the four

g\‘LIA'”E V(\;EHR-IFI\(I)E holes in the top ring with the three tower holes and fixed panel.
(See lllustration 21.) Secure the top ring to the tower.

TOP RING

BRACKET LOCATING
QLEL WITH
~ BACK WALL
TOWER >>
WALL

FLAT PORTION
OF TOP RING

ILLUSTRATION 19

BRACKET TO WALL

MARK LINE
WALL BRACKET

ILLUSTRATION 18

LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT
BOTTOM - —
SURFACE

I

FLAT WASHER |

SCREWS(2) @ WASHER @ ?T%IHESE;\ STEEL |
. I

S SHEET METAL :
I

SCREW
#10-16X 2" S.S.

I
TOWER | PAN HEAD
WALL | @ SCREW III\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ JODUONGHGND PHILLIPS :
I
I QTY.-1 #8-18X 2" S.S I
| ii(?é EXTERNAL TOOTH |
| WASHER LOCK-WASHER #8 |
| QTY.-4 STAINLESS STEEL
RING TO TOWER I
SCREW HERE

SCREW INTO
FIXED PANEL

ILLUSTRATION 21 19




DRILLING TOP RING 13.[For Reference Only. Performed at Factory. Drill a 3/
32" diameter hole into the top ring at about 15°. (See

lllustration 22.)] Engage the top of the fixed panel with
the top ring groove. Secure the top of the fixed panel to
the top ring. (See lllustration 23.)

IMPORTANT:

MUST DRILL AT A15°
ANGLE TO AVOID
DRILLING THROUGH
ROLLER TRACK OF
TOP RING.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
PERFORMED AT FACTORY.

ILLUSTRATION 22
DRILLING TOP RING

FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
PERFORMED AT FACTORY.| — — — — — —

| |

| SCREW C M3.5X9.5MM I
) LIV STAINLESS STEEL |

I QTY--1

| |

ROLLER FIXED
TRACK PANEL

TOP

RING N1
GROOVE 4/I‘|\\ —

) 1%y e 14.[For Reference Only. Performed at Factory. Plumb and
,I\AMUPSQF%E‘R&T 150 % square the tower. Mark a point through each slot of the
ANGLE TO AVOID wall bracket. Drill two (2) 3/32" diameter holes in the top
DRILLING THROUGH ring through the slots of the bracket. (See Illustrations

ROLLER TRACK. 24.)] Secure the top ring to the wall bracket.

ILLUSTRATION 23

RING TO BRACKET LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT

=

g// SCREW (2) FLAT WASHER
WASHER #8 TYPE B

? | <k WASHER (2)@

|

QTY.-2 STAINLESS STEEL

M3.5X9.5MM
8$$EWS CMWP STAINLESS STEEL

FLAT PORTION
OF TOP RING

DRILL TWO (2) 3/32"
DIAMETER HOLES

ILLUSTRATION 24

20



FIXED GLASS FRAME ATTACHMENT

O

END
EXTRUSION

SEALANT

/

)

ILLUSTRATION 25

15. Apply sealant in frame and extrusion. Align and place extrusion onto the end of fixed glass.

21



L-EXTRUSION \\— ?
117 70— ] FEXTRUSION
[ —

SCREW
ILLUSTRATION 26

END CAP
LOCATED IN HARDWARE PACK

@ SCREW M3.5X9.5MM
QTY.-7 STAINLESS STEEL

COVER < | SCREWCOVER

QTY.-6

[

[

[

Il CAP

| | QTY. -1
[

[

[

(SHOWER TOWER ONLY)

16. Install on the sides of the tower the aluminum extrusions provided. They may be sealed in place or secured with
screws. Shower Tower Only: seal the end cap and place into the end of the lower track and secure with self taping
screw. (See lllustration 26.)

22



17. Assemble the face plate as shown in lllustration 27. Assemble the handle as shown in lllustration 28 (See

handle instructions in handle kit).

ATTACHING FACE PLATE

HANDLE INSTALLATION

APPLY SEALANT ALL
AROUND INSIDE EDGE

(3

TOWER WALL

/ FACEPLATE

LARGE %
FOAM U
GASKET : — CAP
- | SCREW
|
|
[l | A
|
| I —
|
|
) k
|
— | WASHER
I | J
.
****** i
! v
|
| I I
= - =
SMALL FOAM GASKET @
ILLUSTRATION 27 ILLUSTRATION 28
LOCATED IN HARDWARE KIT LOCATED IN HANDLE KIT
'____________________ll_ ____________________ A
GASKET  (NOT SHOWN  FOAM GASKET] | SCREW SCREW |
QTY.-1 SEE PAGE6)  3'0.D. | oTv1 #10-24 :
I
GASKET ~ (NOTSHOWN ~ FOAM GASKET! | I
QTY.-1 SEE PAGE 6)  1'0.D. I | WASHER |
R | | QTY-L FLAT WASHER |
| #10 |
| I
| I
| I
| CAP I
| QTY.-1 |
| I
| I

23




18. Attach the shower hose. (See lllustration 29.) 19. For hot and cold operation of the handle, see
Use the washer supplied with the shower lllustration 30.
hose.

SHOWER HOSE HANDLE OPERATION

WALL BAR — HAND HELD HOT
“ SHOWER \

WATER
CONNECTOR

CoLD
OFF

TEFLON

TAPE - ILLUSTRATION 30

//
WASHER WASHER

FLEX HOSE TOWER WALL

ILLUSTRATION 29

24



Optional Door/Steam Tower Hardware
|dentification Chart

| HINGE KIT :
|
| WOOD SCREW '
| SCREW 2" S.S. I
| QTY.-8 I
| |
| |
| SCREW STAINLESS STEEL I
| QTY.-4 7/16" I
| |
rrr----"---""--"""-"""-"""-""—-""—-"—-="—-= I
| DOOR HARDWARE KIT |
' |
M3.5X19MM
I screw TT>  STAINLESS STEEL |
| QTVY.-5 |
e e e e e e e e e e — — —
r——m———"-""--"""-"=-"=-—"-—-—-—-=-=-—-=-— I
| TOP FILLER PIECE KIT |
' |
| NUT 1/4-20 |
I QTY.-3 NYLON |
' |
| WASHER 1/4 |
I QTY.-3 NYLON |
' |
| SCREW 1/4-20 I
| QTY.-3 NYLON |
o __ |
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . — — — — ———————— -
|
I screw SELF-DRILLING SCREW
I QTv.-1 #8 x 2-1/2"
|

25



Glass Door Attachment (Optional Door or Steam Tower)

TOP RING

=

<
WOOD BLOCK
e TEMPLATE
WOOD BLOCK
Qe

ILLUSTRATION 31 \Q;

20. Use template to drill holes for hinges: place wood blocks (not provided) on flat area of tower (accessaries
mounted on this flat) and butt template against wood and top ring. While template is in position, use a sharp
center punch to mark hole positions onto tower wall. Remove template and drill 8-5/32" (0.15") holes.

2" S.S.

I
WOOD SCREW :
I

ILLUSTRATION 32

21. Attach hinges to tower wall with wood screws. Screws on hinge plate face inside.

26



GLASS DOOR ~|

CLEAR PVC
SETTING BLOCK ~_|

THICK
GASKETS (1) —|

THICK
GASKETS (2) -

N

HINGE PLATE

I
STAINLESS STEEL |
7/16" |
I

ILLUSTRATION 33

|0'2

22. Remove both hinge cover screws (4). Place 1 thick hinge gasket on each hinge and a setting block on top
side of each hinge. Cut clear setting block to an appropriate thickness such that the door glass rests com-
pletely on the blocks. Place door in hinge on top of setting block. Then place the remaining two thick
gaskets on each hinge. Reattach hinge covers. (Make sure door does not interfere with hinge back plate

when opening and closing.)

FIXED GLASS END FRAME
<b L-EXTRUSION

LR
. _SCREWS (5
Pre ~ ®)
b./
P 2-SIDED TAPE
BULB VINYL~—__ ~
CUTOUT SECTION
(TAPE AND BULB VINYL)
2 FOR HANDLE
"y
R
> lscrew
QTY.-5
R
"
-~
~
-~
-

ILLUSTRATION 34 -

M3.5X19MM |
STAINLESS STEEL |

23. Cut bulb vinyl to length of L-extrusion. Apply 2-sided tape. Place bulb vinyl over tape and press firmly.
Remove a section for handle (do not mount handle in same location as screws). Line up L-extrusion to the
frame of the fixed glass and door glass. Drill five 3/32" holes through the slots into the fixed glass extrusion.
Secure L-extrusion with screws. Adjust L-extrusion within the slots as needed to align with door.

27



SHIM

ILLUSTRATION 35

24. For alignment of the door glass, it may be necessary to either make glass adjustments within the hinge or use
the 1/16" shim (provided).

GENTLY PUSH HERE

[ sy

TOP RING

—

#8 x 2-1/2"

I
SELF-DRILLING SCREW |
I
I

ILLUSTRATION 36

24A. It may also be necessary to remove the outer screw from the top ring. While gently pushing the top of the
tower wall until the door aligns, screw the self-drilling screw into the top ring and through the tower wall.

28



SCREWS 3.5mm x 19mm (4)

M3.5X19MM I
> STAINLESS STEEL |

B // DOOR

BULB VINYL

NUT V420 |
QTY.-3 NYLON
WASHER 1/4
QTY.-3 NYLON
SCREW 1/4-20
QTY.-3 NYLON

ILLUSTRATION 37
(Steam Tower Only)

25. Assembile filler piece B with A. Locate filler piece A against top ring while making sure filler piece B sits flush
under top ring. Also locate filler pieces with door closed. Mark and drill 4-3/32" holes through A and top ring.
Secure A with screws. Cut bulb vinyl for door to filler piece contact. Apply 2-sided adhesive and press bulb
vinyl firmly.

29



i
™~ DOOR HANDLE

DOUBLE SIDED
ADHESIVE

"H" VINYL
ADHESIVE 7

DOUBLE SIDED
ADHESIVE

ILLUSTRATION 38
(Steam Tower Only)

26. Place double sided adhesive on edge of glass. Cut "H" sealing vinyl into three pieces conforming to the edge
of glass door and place over adhesive. Press firmly into place. For door handle , apply double sided adhe-
sive and press handle firmly into place.

APPLY TAPE TO THE
OUTER EDGE OF THE
DOME (ALL AROUND)

RESTS ON
TOP OF
SHOWER
WALL

NONABSORBENT
TAPE
BOTTOM VIEW

ILLUSTRATION 39 OF DOME
(Steam Tower Only)

27. Before installing the enclosed nonabsorbent tape make sure that the surface is clean and dry. A mild liquid
detergent and warm water will clean soiled surfaces. While removing the backing material, apply the tape to

the dome flange.

28. For routine cleaning of the dome, use a mild liquid detergent. Do not use cleaners containing abrasives,
alcohol, ammonia or othe solvents.

29. A door stop is recommended but not provided.

30



31

TEMPLATE

1.25" HOLE

1.52" HOLE



PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.
USE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SUPPLIED WITH PRODUCT.
Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath has obtained applicable code (standards) listings generally available on a national basis for products of this type.
Itis the responsibility of the installer/owner to determine specific local code compliance prior to installation of this product. Jacuzzi Whirlpool
Bath makes no representation or warranty regarding, and will not be responsible for any code compliance.

JACUZZ] WHIRLPOOL BATH

Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath National Headquarters
P.O. Drawer J, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 (510) 938-7070
Service Support: Call (800) 288-4002

©1997 Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath J685000 A 4/98

g@ Printed on Recycled Paper Printed in the U.S.A.

32



Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath Limited Warranty
Designer Collection Bath Product

WARRANTY COVERAGE
Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath (the “Company”) offers the following express limited warranty to the original purchaser of any JarlpmMBath Designer
Collection Bath Product (“unit”) who purchases the product for personal or single family use (“user”). The Company well repkice, at its option, the
unit or its equipment in accordance with the following terms and conditions.

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON BATHS
Our warranty on Designer Collection Bath products is for two (2) years. Our warranty covers the unit and factory-instaileeht®fepg., pump,
motor) against defects in material or workmanship. Warranty coverage begins on the date the unit was originally purchasssd.by th

NINETY DAY (PARTS ONLY) LIMITED WARRANTY ON OPTIONS AND ACCESSORIES
Our warranty on options and accessories manufactured by the Company is for ninety (90) days for parts only. Our warraptiocevansl accessories
manufactured by the Company (e.g., fill spout kits, trim kits, skirts) against defects of material or workmanship. Waerayg begins on the date the option
or accessory was originally purchased by the user.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS

Our warranty does not cover defects, damage, or failure caused by the common carrier, installer, user, or other peltsonfromewuthout limitation,
any of the following: careless handling (lifting unit by plumbing, abrading finish, etc.); modification of any type forsamy(realuding modification to meet
local codes); improper installation (including installation not in accordance with instructions and specifications prdvitiedait); connections supplied by
the installer of the equipment; improper voltage supply or unauthorized electrical modification; misuse; incorrect opéaekiohpooper routine maintenance;
operation of the unit without specified minimum amount of water or at inappropriate water temperature; use of abrasiypenociegprers; or acts of God, such
as lightning, floods, earthquakes, etc.

In addition, THE COMPANY WILL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES or losses arising from any cause
(e.g., water damage to carpet, ceiling, loss of use, etc.) including its own negligence; damages to, respecting, aoresplétegfparts when pool and/or spa
chemicals are used in the unit; optional bath equipment not manufactured by the Company, supplied by Dealer, ins@disrpamyiethe unit's prior usage
as an operational display; or defects that should have been discovered before installation. This limited warranty dods:fabarckransportation, or other
costs incurred in the removal and/or reinstallation of the original unit and/or installation of a replacement unit; aslgtougt® obtaining access for repair;
or loss of use damage, including loss of sales, profit or business advantage of any kind under any circumstances. Bathroeitsiath use are excluded from
any warranty coverage if any addition, deletion, or modification of any kind whatsoever has been made to the unit (anfmaswnto

Warranty coverage is provided in the United States of America only.

IMPLIED WARRANTIES

All implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose are equal in duration with the expresssveatréottie herein.

NOTICE: This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state. itverarranties applicable
to Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath products except as expressly stated herein or as implied by applicable state and federal lavganyheilCoot be responsible for
any statements or representations made in any form that go beyond, are broader than or are inconsistent with any atahmeézedsitecifications furnished
by the Company.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, or the exclusion or limitation of incidergaboiectdial damages, so the above
limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.

RETURN OF WARRANTY CARD

in order for this warranty to become effective.

Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath
P.O. Drawer J
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-9885



RESPONSIBILITIES OF OTHERS

Inspecting the unit prior to installation is the responsibility of the installer or building contractor who acts on bedhatfef fThey are responsible for ensuring
the unit is free of defect or damage. Notices are placed on and in the unit and on the shipping carton advising thithistalgransibility. In the event of
a problem, the unit must not be installed. The Company is not responsible for failures or damage that could have been @ipaoeeler avoided by proper
inspection and testing prior to installation.

Damage occurring in transit is the responsibility of the carrier. The user or installer MUST open the crate and inspéct ttemamge when it is delivered.
If damage is discovered, it must be reported immediately to the seller and the carrier in writing, and an inspectionfFaduestédhe carrier to respond should
be reported to the seller and the carrier. Your freight claims should be filed promptly thereafter.

It is the responsibility of the installer, building contractor, or user to provide access for service. The Company isnsdilesggaany costs relating to
obtaining access for repair. The user shall bear such costs and, if appropriate, must seek recovery from the installer.

Damage occurring to the unit during installation is the responsibility of the installer and/or building contractor and deunegg thereafter is the
responsibility of the user.

Failure of any optional equipment is the sole responsibility of the equipment manufacturer. (Options and accessories edanufaet@ompany are
warranted for ninety (90) days from the original date of purchase for parts only.)

The Distributor or Dealer is responsible for knowing local code requirements and notifying the installing contractor amdAbresserequirements at the
time of purchase. The Company is not responsible for costs to modify any product to obtain any code approval, suchrayg,@tystzte building codes.

WARRANTY SERVICE
For the customer's benefit, the Company maintains a list of independent service personnel to perform required warragpassnseeh firms are not agents
or representatives of the Company and cannot bind the Company by words or conduct.

The Company will provide the warranty service described above when the following conditions have been met: the faileneaitio thr type covered
by the warranty; the user has informed an Authorized Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath Service Agent or Warranty Service DepartnestiafRepodshe nature of the
problem during the warranty period; conclusive evidence (e.g., proof of purchase or installation) is provided to the hgrérgoirsger proving that the failure
occurred or was discovered within the warranty period; an authorized independent service person or Company represesgativerhadd to inspect the
unit during regular business hours within a reasonable time after the problem was reported by the user.

In order to obtain warranty service, consult your local telephone book for the location of the nearest Jacuzzi Whirlpathid@etbd'Service Agent. Describe
the problem and the Authorized Service Agent will inspect the unit and provide the required warranty service.

If you are unable to contact a Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath Authorized Service Agent, call or write:

Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath
Warranty Service Department
P.O. Drawer J
Walnut Creek, California 94596
Call: (800) 288-4002

To obtain warranty replacement for factory-installed components for Company supplied options and accessories manufagiptied &ydise Company,
call or write the above. Provide a description of the problem and proof of purchase. You will be instructed how to olotimergpland where to return, at
your expense, the failed component(s), option(s), or accessory(ies).

All replacement parts, equipment, and repairs shall assume the remaining warranty period of the part(s) replaced.

The Company's warranty obligation shall be discharged upon tender of replacement or repair. The customer's refusaledeamtmptettminates the
Company's warranty obligation.

r T ©1997 Jacuzzi Whirlpool Bath J685000 A 4/98
| = |
g 3.2
I Q = 0 < I
2 E=23
a0
| 8958 |
[eh=1 ox
< ) o
Py S 3
= 329
o] <<
%) 5
L 2
| = |
I - I 508 = © o~ o o & w N HQQ%%QQEQ&%Z—;
@ h P =
= — ~ e~~~ —~— N~~~ T~~~ e e N e T T P A N N~~~ —~—~ QY=o gF<3a =3 o
| % Zsz 530z 22 3°CC55R30CC500C3 £2C°C3% Foes8t 35580
o =3 = I — 52— — T8-S ——g RO DD o — o —— P g —————2Z T = = S D D (L)
9] Qo35 z-c5<~<6969eacgs»—‘NHII\)Haoxm”:g:,omo-mom:o:mm”ogo_m_hoggw§_)>gU’V’EZ-U - %h
9] Q30 200 E8RT 2 E235ss40S538520 00330032 52055032830E0, 350050828 > 2 [T D o @ =
[ 89<P2 | $8525855853338358385%35858; 8538 £23:588358%885553; 88235| vs523 [2m-
S ! 320000 0uwsRarr® 25 S0z TgH9=0 <7 @=zgl8lae galazg 3 o =5 c ? °
= 899 SEE5ESSSBRET0L% 20 3p3c| 8B8350-5 27 L2338 2z3ggoga ) B BEcSe | i@
= = = e R=<383533,Ar3<NA < pQ@R2S| 893 3| B =9 s 5 oz83> 17 a 5 o m=
o) 0 < < I S ©o® =37 S&~_s0°33 23 =_2| 83~3505 TogSe3g 0 o 308 < o
9 RNV opop=d €O —Co¢p® I 3,2 52 2306 <pc23F0 ® =3
| = 2 | - BCECUBRBIZ28R  uSopglfy scofogl pUoc3of ERSsiiig 4832 ;
O sDwwwo 253x06 3 2w22| 3| a To0Qs SgEFoa@ o T2 8 @ T\
- 0300 gs0@ ° 39c0® ] SZ—T35 S 5289 o - E3cE o e~ a 3
mSowoo Za 2933 Z| 2222 YBEO2W TU:- 9g3~o = 4
L _1 ¢ 588 35 g 2788 3| 3s258°5| | -58795 2312%27% 8o \i
S 829 &3 S| 8~ 2| 2588~ <| | ®32. B 58523:2%¢ 2= <
2 =] =, =~ = = -
D < D 3 3| 2 &gl 8| 28288&%8 ~go a<g~ 3 253308 Zz SSe
2 9 ~m S o| ¢=<zZ| 5| 253%a~_¢ cos_" " Fe$30233 23
~ = ~—~—— @ = 2sse~_ - E 2o l§E <
D S c S| 832 335 =1 5 S @&7"go
T 9L TooE®S —eewd| 2352 2| @32 —92 28 Z3~ 3 3 ToF =+ 3
2 Be P T ooma 85083 = g8y _oulg a0 =2 _ 730 s 2
s Su BE#AT S = Dl 2 = S=~¢ = poag_. 8 <87 %zg <
0 B 2% u9aS9za N<332| 2335 & 22 o9c - 25 5 &3 BN 33
[ e Ta 2258535 582033 250 o S&%—a@3as I %<3%P S - &N o 3
22 933823 g233¢| %83 3| S8223%8|| §~733 . & o-%o £2 U=
H . 37 882522 &PZF5| T Val 3 25395 | 5- k2% & £ 8_5% @ Tz O g
= 3 258458 TeoS — ~ 222 ¢c 35y =23° 2 2 STeo & 2 ©
- 8~ 2g9%23 8£27 o~ g 52358 | 83 82 = 3 852§ © Sz Q@ S
2 : @ 225
£ s 5. »28833 SR | £_ iz555 | 8% "g~ 2 § g5E% ERT
2 < So9w©sSy =2 EY L a0 < g =1 o 3 >0 SR
] 2 53 20wo3 5 =Py B ~qQ s F- o 5338 a = 3
] g N3 5g° 2 o | @2 g 2 A - EP R 32 Q =
2 g 5< 8 o S g s 9 0% 8 EX-N oo = <<
5 w3 s ) g E 8§32 ¢ 8g° 30 =
3 5 2§ 5 2 = 5g 5 °F t8 9
2g d 8 @ 3 o2 5
s @ 2 3 53 a2
o -~ 3 % Q. @ ® O
E.Jil Ee] jul 3 =2 )]
P : : s : cs o
o = < =% ] s} = - O
o g ° 7 a 3>
> Xz - » ©



